

No. 12-167

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY DAVILA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR 57 CRIMINAL LAW AND
PROCEDURE PROFESSORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALISON SIEGLER
ERICA ZUNKEL
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
FEDERAL CRIMINAL
JUSTICE CLINIC
1111 East 60th St.
Chicago, IL 60637

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. EPPS
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
djoeffe@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	5
I. Defendants experience great pressure to plead guilty, which judges must not exacerbate	5
A. Defendants face significant pressure in the plea-bargaining process	5
B. Judges must not further pressure defendants to plead guilty.....	9
II. Judicial pressure during plea bargaining is structural error requiring reversal even when not preserved	13
A. Rule 11(c)(1) errors are different in kind from other Rule 11 violations.....	13
B. Judicial pressure during plea bargaining has effects that are pervasive and impossible to measure	15
C. Judicial pressure during plea bargaining also implicates serious constitutional concerns	17
D. Rule 11(h) does not mandate harmless-error analysis	20
E. Because judicial interference with plea bargaining is a structural error, the plain-error test is also satisfied	24
III. Even if not structural, judicial-pressure errors should be presumed prejudicial under plain-error review	27
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	13, 15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	19
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	19
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	22
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	16
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 301 (1961)	28
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	22
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1121 (2013)	24
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	5
<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927)	9
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	8
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969)	18

<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	5, 30
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	19
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	19
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	24, 26
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	9
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	20
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	13, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Elksnis v. Gilligan</i> , 256 F. Supp. 244 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	11
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 252 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2001)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	25
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 976 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1992)	11, 18
<i>United States v. Casallas</i> , 59 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	3, 13, 14, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Kraus</i> , 137 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1998)	11, 18
<i>United States v. Landeros-Lopez</i> , 615 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Luepke</i> , 495 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 10 F.3d 1135 (5th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	4, 24–28, 32
<i>United States v. Prouty</i> , 303 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Reyna</i> , 358 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	29
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	14
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	14, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Werker</i> , 535 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1976).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Waley v. Johnston</i> , 316 U.S. 101 (1942)	18
<i>Walker v. Johnson</i> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941)	18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	7

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(3)(B)	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(h).....	3, 13, 20, 21, 23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(4)(A)(ii)	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....	3, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	4, 13, 23, 24, 25, 27

Other Authorities

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>The Defense Attorney's Role in Plea Bargaining</i> , 84 Yale L.J. 1179 (1975)	8
Vivian O. Berger, <i>The Supreme Court and Defense Counsel: Old Roads, New Paths—A Dead End?</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 9 (1986)	7
Adele Bernhard, <i>Take Courage: What the Courts Can Do to Improve the Delivery of Criminal Defense Services</i> , 63 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 293 (2002)	8
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004)	6, 7
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Criminal Procedure as a Market System</i> , 12 J. Legal Stud. 289 (1983)	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 advisory committee's notes, 18 U.S.C. app. R. 11 (2012)	11, 12

Kathleen Gallagher, <i>Judicial Participation in Plea Bargaining: A Search for New Standards,</i> 9 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 29 (1974).....	11
Jackie Gardina, <i>Compromising Liberty: A Structural Critique of the Sentencing Guidelines,</i> 38 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 345 (2005).....	8
Emily Rubin, <i>Ineffective Assistance of Counsel and Guilty Pleas: Toward a Paradigm of Informed Consent,</i> 80 Va. L. Rev. 1699 (1994)	8
Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>Plea Bargaining as Disaster,</i> 101 Yale L.J. 1979 (1992)	7, 8
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract,</i> 101 Yale L. J. 1909 (1992)	5
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Uneasy Relationship Between Criminal Procedure and Criminal Justice,</i> 107 Yale L.J. 1 (1997)	7
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2011 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics.....	5
Ronald Wright & Marc Miller, <i>The Screening/Bargaining Tradeoff,</i> 55 Stan. L. Rev. 29 (2002).....	6
